15 -ാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

<u>5 –ാം സമ്മേളനം</u>

നക്ഷത്ര ചിഹ്നം ഇല്ലാത്ത ചോദ്യം നം. 3514

<u>14-07-2022 - ൽ മറുപടിയ്ക്</u>

<u>കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ഉടമസ്ഥതയിലുള്ള ഭൂമി ഏറ്റെടുത്തതിന് അനുവദിച്ച നഷ്ടപരിഹാരം</u>

ചോദ്യം	ഉത്തരം	
ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ് പി	ഡോ. ആർ ബിന്ദു (ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസ-സാമൂഹൃനീതി വകപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)	
കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ കൈവശമുളള ഭൂമിയും, ആയതിലെ കെട്ടിടങ്ങളും ഏറ്റെടുത്തതിന് സർവ്വകലാശാലക്ക് അനുവദിക്കേണ്ട നഷ്ടപരിഹാര തുക സർക്കാരിന്റെ പേരിലുളള ട്രഷറി അക്കൗണ്ടിൽ നിക്ഷേപിക്കാനിടയായ സാഹചര്യം വിശദമാക്കാമോ;	(എ) പൊതുമേഖലാ സ്ഥാപനങ്ങൾ മുതലായവയുടെ കൈവശത്തിലുള്ള ഭൂമി ദേശീയപാത പോലെയുള്ളവയുടെ വികസനത്തിനായി ഏറ്റെടുക്കുമ്പോൾ, പ്രസ്തുത ഭൂമി സർക്കാർ സൗജന്യമായി നല്ലിയതാണെങ്കിൽ ആയതിനുള്ള നഷ്ടപരിഹാരം ധനകാര്യ വകുപ്പ് നിശ്ചയിക്കുന്ന കണക്ക് ശീർഷകത്തിൽ നിക്ഷേപിക്കാൻ 23.11.2021 ലെ ജി.ഒ.(എം.എസ്)237/2021/ ആർ.ഡി. നം സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവിൽ നിർദ്ദേശിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ട്. 12.01.2022 ലെ 1967728/SL-2/1/2021 FIN നം കത്ത് പ്രകാരം ഇത്തരത്തിലുള്ള തുക നിക്ഷേപിക്കാൻ "0075-00-105-98" എന്ന കണക്കു ശീർഷകം അനുവദിച്ചിരുന്നു. ഈ സാഹചര്യത്തിലാണ് ദേശീയപാതയ്ക്ക് വേണ്ടി ഭൂമി ഏറ്റെടുത്തതിനുള്ള നഷ്ട പരിഹാരത്തുക ട്രഷറി അക്കൗണ്ടിൽ നിക്ഷേപിച്ചിട്ടുള്ളത്.	
(ബി) പ്രസ്തുത നഷ്ടപരിഹാര ഇക സർക്കാരിന്റെ പേരിലുളള ട്രഷറി അക്കൗണ്ടിൽ നിന്നും സർവ്വകലാശാലക്ക് ലഭ്യമാകുന്നതിന് സ്വീകരിക്കേണ്ട നടപടിക്രമങ്ങൾ വിശദമാക്കാമോ;	(ബി) സ്വന്തം ഫണ്ട് ഉപയോഗിച്ചാണ് ഭൂമി വാങ്ങിയതെന്ന രേഖകൾ ഹാജരാക്കുന്ന മുറയ്ക്ക് ഇക സർവ്വകലാശാലയ്ക്ക് വിട്ടു നൽകുന്ന കാര്യം പരിശോധിക്കുന്നതാണ്.	
(സി) ദേശീയപാത വീതിക്കട്ടുന്നതിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ഉടമസ്ഥതയിലുള്ള ഭൂമിയിലുള്ള കേരള ജല അതോറിറ്റിയുടെ തലപ്പാറ മുതൽ കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാല കാമ്പസ് വരെയുള്ള മെയിൻ പമ്പിംഗ് ലൈൻ മാറ്റിസ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നതിന് ചെലവ് വരുന്ന ഇക, എൻ.എച്ച്. അതോറിറ്റിയുടെ പേരിൽ സർവ്വകലാശാല ഡെപ്പോസിറ്റ് ചെയ്യണമെന്ന് നിർദ്ദേശം ലഭിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ; എങ്കിൽ ആയഇമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട മുഴുവൻ കത്തിടപാടുകളുടെയും	(സി) ദേശീയ പാത വികസനത്തിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി പൊളിച്ചുമാറ്റപ്പെടുന്ന ദേശീയ പാതയിൽ സ്ഥാപിക്കപ്പെട്ട പമ്പിങ് പൈപ്പ് ലൈൻ സർവുകലാശാലയുടെ ആവശ്യാർഥം സർവകലാശാല തന്നെ സ്ഥാപിച്ചതാണ്. 16.04.2022 തീയതിയിലെ 67261/PLD-B-ASST-1/2018/ADMN കള്ളപ്രകാരം ആവശ്യമായ ഇക നിക്ഷേപിച്ച് എൻ.എച്ച്.എ.ഐ. മുഖേന പൈപ്പ് ലൈൻ മാറ്റിസ്ഥാപിക്കുന്ന പ്രവൃത്തി നിർവഹിക്കാനുള്ള വിഷയത്തിൽ ഇടപെടണമെന്ന് സർവൃകലാശാല	

	പകർപ്പുകൾ ഉൾപ്പെടെയുളള വിശദാംശം ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ;		സർക്കാരിനോട് അഭ്യർത്ഥിച്ചിരുന്നു. 18.05.2022 തീയതിയിൽ G.O.(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN എന്ന ഉത്തരവ് പ്രകാരം കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ജല വിതരണ പദ്ധതി പുനഃസ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നതിനായി കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി സമർപ്പിച്ച DER പ്രകാരം NHAI മുഖന പ്രവർത്തി നടത്തുന്നതിനായി സർക്കാർ ഭരണാനുമതി നൽകുകയും, ഇടർന്ന് കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ജലവിതരണം പുനഃസ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ 2202-03-102-98-36 (P) പ്ലാൻ ഹെഡിൽ നിന്നും 8,06,00,000/- രൂപ അനുവദിച്ച് ഉത്തരവാകുകയും ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട്.
(ഡി)	നഷ്ടപരിഹാര ഇക സർവ്വകലാശാലക്ക് നേരിട്ട് ലഭ്യമാക്കാതെ സർക്കാരിന്റെ പേരിലുള്ള ട്രഷറി അക്കൗണ്ടിൽ നിക്ഷേപിച്ചിരിക്കുമ്പോൾ, ആയഇമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് പമ്പിംഗ് ലൈൻ മാറ്റി സ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നഇൾപ്പെടെയുള്ള പ്രവൃത്തികൾക്ക് സർവ്വകലാശാല സ്വന്തം നിലയ്ക്ക് ഫണ്ട് കണ്ടെത്തണമെന്നുള്ള നിർദ്ദേശങ്ങളും ഉത്തരവുകളും കടകവിരുദ്ധമാണെന്ന് വിലയിരുത്തുന്നുണ്ടോ; വൃക്തമാക്കുമോ;	(ഡി)	(സി)-യിൽ നൽകിയിരിക്കുന്നു.
(<u>m</u>)	നഷ്ടപരിഹാര വിതരണത്തിൽ സർവ്വകലാശാലയെ സംസ്ഥാന ഗവൺമെന്റ് ഉടമസ്ഥതയിലുളള സ്ഥാപനത്തെപോലെ പരിഗണിക്കുകയും അതേസമയം സ്ഥലം ഏറ്റെടുത്തഇമൂലമുളള മാറ്റി സ്ഥാപിക്കലുകൾക്കും പകരം സംവിധാനങ്ങളൊരുക്കുന്നതിനും സ്വകാര്യ സ്ഥാപനത്തെപോലെ കണക്കാക്കുകയും ചെയ്യുന്ന രീതി അന്ദയോജ്യമല്ലെന്ന് വിലയിരുത്തുന്നുണ്ടോ; വിശദമാക്കുമോ;	(₂)	(സി)-യിൽ നൽകിയിരിക്കുന്നു.
(എഫ്)	പ്രസ്തുത ഭൂമിയിൽ സ്ഥിതിചെയ്തിരുന്ന കെട്ടിടങ്ങളും മറ്റ് നിർമിതികളും മാറ്റി സ്ഥാപിക്കുന്നതിനും സ്ഥലം നഷ്ടപ്പെട്ടത് മൂലം കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ഭൗതികഘടനയിൽ വന്ന മാറ്റങ്ങൾ പരിഹരിക്കുന്നതിനും ക്യാമ്പസിന് പുതിയ രൂപഘടന പ്രദാനം ചെയ്യുന്നതിനും എത്ര ഇക ചെലവ് വരുമെന്നും ആയതിന് നടപ്പിലാക്കുവാനുദ്ദേശിക്കുന്ന വിവിധ പദ്ധതികളുടെയും നിർമാണപ്രവർത്തനങ്ങളുടെയും വിശദാംശം ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ; ലാൻഡ്സ്കേപ്പിംഗ്	(എഫ്)	കാലിക്കറ്റ് സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ഭൗതിക ഘടനയിൽ വരുന്ന മാറ്റങ്ങൾ പരിഹരിക്കുന്നതിനും ക്യാമ്പസ്സിന് പുതിയ രൂപഘടന പ്രദാനം ചെയ്യുന്നതിനും എത്ര ഇക ചെലവ് വരുമെന്ന് കണക്കാക്കപ്പെട്ടിട്ടില്ല. നാഷണൽ ഹൈവേ വീതി ക്കട്ടുന്നതിന്റെ ഭാഗമായുള്ള സ്ഥലമെടുപ്പ് മൂലം സർവ്വകലാശാലയുടെ ഭൗതിക ഘടനയ്ക്ക് സംഭവിക്കുന്ന മാറ്റങ്ങൾക്ക് പരിഹാരമായി ഒരു മാസ്റ്റർ പ്ലാൻ തയ്യാറാക്കേണ്ടത്

അത്യാവശ്യമായതിനാൽ		വിഷയം	വിശദമായി
പഠിച്ച സമഗ്രമായ		ഒരു	മാസ്റ്റർപ്ലാൻ
പ്രൊപ്പോസൽ തയ്യാറാക്കി നൽകുന്നതിന് ULCC			
യെ ചുമത	ലപ്പെടുത്തിയിട്ടുഒ	ന്ട്.	

പ്രൊജക്റ്റ് തയ്യാറാക്കാൻ ആരെയെങ്കിലും ചുമതലപ്പെടുത്തിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ; വ്യക്തമാക്കാമോ?

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

വാര്യക്കാ

3514





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department-University of Calicut- Restoration of Water Supply in connection with National Highway widening-Detailed Estimated Report Submitted by Kerala Water Authority - Administrative sanction accorded - Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION(B)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 18-05-2022

Read:- Letter No.67261/PLD-B_Asst-1/2018/Admn dated 01/04/2022 from the Registrar, University of Calicut.

ORDER

As per the letter read as I st paper above, the Registrar, University of Calicut has requested to grant Administrative Sanction for the restoration of Water supply scheme of University of Calicut to entrust the work to National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) subject to compliance with the Detailed Estimate Report (DER) submitted by Kerala water Authority.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs 8,06,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore Six Lakh Only) for the restoration of Water supply Scheme of University of Calicut entrusting the work with National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) as per the Detailed Engineering Report (DER) submitted by Kerala Water Authority. The work consist of water supply restoration to Calicut University campus by supplying, laying, testing and commissioning of 250 mm DI K9 raw water pumping main from Parakkadavu to University campus through the proposed utility area of NH 66 with installation, trial running of VT pump sets, transformer and allied works as detailed below:-

Heading Description	Amount
Appendix A - Utility shifting NHAI part - Labor charges	Amount 14029355.17
Appendix A1 - Construction of Valve Chamber and Anchor Blocks	683886.39
Appendix A2 - Cost of pipes & amp: specials	25566276.10
Appendix B - Pipe Laying - Chemmadu Thalappra PWD road-Working Charges	10960724.62
Appendix B1 - Cost of Materials	4497920.00
Appendix B2 - Road restoration charges	4239668.00
Appendix C - Pump sets & amp: Transformer	3542379.24
Appendix D - Supplying and errecting 160 KVA Transformer	1000000.00
Total	64720209.51

i.O.(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN

Centage @	12.5%
Centage Amount	8090026.19
Provision for GST payments (in %) @	12.0%
Amount reserved for GST payments	7766425.14
Total & Centage	80576660.84
Lumpsum for round off	23339.16
GRAND TOTAL Rs	8,06,00,000.00
	Rounded Grand Total Rs.8,06,00,000
	Rupees Eight Crore Six Lakh Only

Expenditure in this regard will be met from the A/c 0075-00-105-98 maintained in I Sub-treasury ,Kottakkal

(By order of the Governor)

DR VENU V I A S

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To

The Registrar, University of Calicut.

Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Regional Officer, National Highway Authority of India.

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

Finance Department (1914679/Hedn-B1/270/2021/Hedn, dated 11/05/2022).

Water Resources Department.

Public Works Department.

http://highereducation.kerala.gov.in

Stock File /Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department - University of Calicut - Restoration of water supply connection with National Highway widening - Administrative sanction accorded - Erratum - issued

HIGHER EDUCATION (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.945/2022/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22-06-2022

Read: G.O(Rt) No.722/2022/HEDN, dated 18/05/2022.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Government Order read as I st paper above, Government have accorded administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.8,06,00,000 /-(Rupees Eight Crore, Six Lakh Only) for the restoration of Water Supply Scheme of University of Calicut entrusting work with National High Way Authority of India (NHAI) as per the detailed engineering report (DER) submitted by Kerala Water Authority. In the above Government order, the Head of Account towards expenditure for the purpose was mentioned as "A/c 0075-00-105-98 maintained in Sub-treasury Kottakkal".

- 2. The Head of Account mentioned in the Government order read above is hereby corrected as "2202-03-102-98 Calicut University 36 -Grant in aid- General- Non Salary (Plan)"
 - 3. The Government Order read above stands modified to the above extent.

(By order of the Governor)

DR VENU V I A S

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The Registrar, University of Calicut.

The Principal Accountant General(Audit/A&E), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Regional Officer, National HighWay Authority of India.

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

The Finance Department

The Water Resources Department

The Public Works Department

http://highereducation.kerala.gov.in

Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Signed by Roji Benny
Date: 22-06-2022 15:14:23
Section Officer





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department - University of Calicut - Restoration of Water Supply connection with National Highway Widening - Release of fund - orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1043/2022/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-07-2022

Read: 1. G.O.(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN, dated 18/05/2022. 2. G.O.(Rt)No.945/2022/HEDN, dated 22/06/2022.

ORDER

As per the Government order read as 1st and 2 nd paper above, Administrative Sanction was accorded for an amount of Rs.8,06,00,000/-(Rupees Eight Crore, Six Lakh Only) for the restoration of Water Supply Scheme of University of Calicut entrusting work with National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) as per the detailed engineering report(DER) submitted by Kerala Water Authority by meeting the expenditure from the H/A 2202-03-102-98 Calicut University-36-Grant in aid-General-Non salary(Plan).

- (2) Government are now pleased to release an amount of Rs.8,06,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore, Six Lakh only) from the head of account '2202-03-102-98 Calicut University 36 Grant in aid- General- Non Salary (Plan)' for restoration of Water Supply Scheme in University of Calicut entrusting the work with National Highway Authority of India as per the Detailed Engineering Report(DER) submitted by Kerala Water Authority.
- (3) The said amount will be transferred to the PSTSB Account No.799012700001393 of University of Calicut.

(By order of the Governor)

ANILKUMAR V.S

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To

The Registrar, University of Calicut.

The Principal Accountant General(Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Regional Officer, National Highway Authority of India

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

The Finance Department (2068235/EDN-C1/124/2022/FIN, dated 06/07/22)

http://highereducation.kerala.gov.in

SF/OC (HEDN-B1/270/2021-HEDN)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer 1

478.Q4.2072

2 APR 2022

(B L Meena)

Regional Officer, Kerala

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग पाणिकण (राहक परिवर्धन और राजामां मजातम, भारत सरकार) National Highways Authority of India (Matter at the last to unspect to Highway, Court, of India) The state of the second of the

12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen./0541

To

Sh. K.R. Jyothilal, IAS Principal Secretary Public Works Department Govi. of Kerala

NHAL RO Kerala-6-laning of of Ramanattukara Junction to start of Valanchery typask section, page 1987. Sub: of NH 66 (old NH 17) from Design Ch. 258(818 (Ex. km 77,840 of Kozhikode trypass) to Design. Chainage 298+300 (Cs. km 304,750)in the state of Kerala on Hybrid Annuity Mode under -Bharatmala Pariyojana -Shifting of Kerala Water Authority (KV/A) Main Pumping Line belonging to University of Calicut faid along the existing NII-66 from Thalappara to University Campus at Thenhipalant Reg

Ref. 1. University of Calicul letter No. VC/2022/LIR/17 (79744/ENG.DIV DRAUGHTSMAN-I (CIVIL)/2020/Admin dated 08.02.2022

2. PD, PIU-Cochin letter No. 11013/02/PIU-COCHIN/RAM-VAL/2072/0184 dt. 21,07,2072

3. Concessionaire letter No. KRIPL/NH-66/NHAI/PD/2022/088 dated 24.02,2022

Sir.

This has reference to shifting of Kerala Water Authority (KWA) Main Pumping Line belonging to University of Calicut laid along the existing NH-66 from Thalappara to University Campus at Thenhipalam situated at Ch Km. 263+850 to Ch Km. 271+500 approximate length of 7.65 Km. The above Water pipeline of KWA was laid by Calicut University without the permission of the National Highway Division/Ministry. Hence, the said water pipeline to be shifted to a safer location at the cost of Calicut University as per the estimated cost submitted by Kerala Water Authority.

- The Calicut University vide letter No. VC/2022/LR/17 (79744/ENG.DIV-DRAUGHTSMAN-I (CIVIL)/2020/Admn dated 08.02.2022 has consented to bear the all expenditure for shifting of the above water pipelines. Further, NHAI has taken up the matter with the Concessionaire of the above subject project stretch, M/s KNR Ramanattukara Infra Pvt. Ltd. and the Concessionaire vide letter No. KRIPL/NH-66/NHAI/PD/2022/088 dated 24.02.2022 has agreed for shifting of the Water pipe lines of Calicut University as an additional work under Change of Scope as per Clause 16 of Concession Agreement as per the estimate provided by KWA with current Schedule of Rates(SoR).
- In view of above, it is requested to kindly instruct Calicut University to deposit the estimated amount to NHAI, RO-Kerala as per the cost determined by KWA and Concessionaire of NHAI in RO-Kerala account as detailed below:-

Account Name

NHAL RO Kerala

Account Number

40171010000942

Name of Bank

Canara Bank, Pettah-II Branch

IFSC

CNRROUSAGE

MICR code

695015935

The utilization certificate of the amount will be submitted to Calicut/University after completion of the subject work: e l

Thanking you,

Enol: 7 sheets.

Copy to: 1. Sh. Rajneesh Kapoor, GM(T)-Kerala, NHAI HQ, New Delhi for kind information

2. The Project Director, NHAI, PIU-Cochin-To co-ordinate with Calicut University, Kerala Water Authority and Concessionaire for obtaining actual estimated cost for the above subject work

The Authorized Representatives- M/s KNR Ramanattukara Infra Pvt. Ltd.- To obtain the cost estimates from Kerala Water Authority within 15days time.

Prof. (Dr.) M K Jayaraj, Vice-Chancellor, University of Calicut, Calicut University P.O., Malappuram-673 635 for kind information

> क्षातीर गरणीत्व जी- वर ६ संस्टर-१० धारका नई दिली-११००मा दूरमात्र: ०११-२८०१ ४१००/४२०० देवसाइट:११४४मातीवां.govin Corporate Office: G-5 & G, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075, Tel:811-2507 4108/4200 Website: www.nnah.gov.in



No. 67261/PLD-B-ASST-1/2018/Admn

Calicut University.P.O Dated: 16.04.2022

From

The Registrar

To

The Additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education Department Thiruvanathapuram

Sir,

Sub:- University of Calicut - NH Widening - Restoration of Water Supply system- Carrying out the work through NHAI by depositing the required amount - reg

Ref:- 1. Letters of even number dated 17.03.2022 & 01.04.2022

2.letter No.SE/PHC//MPM/DB4/CLT UNIVERSITY/2021 dated 18.03.2022 from the Superintending Engineer , KWA, Malappuram

- 3.Letter No.DB2/Proj/261/CLT/UNI/2021 dated 18.02.2022 from Executive Engineer, KWA, Malappuram Division
- 4. Letter No.12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen/0541 dated 08.04.2022 from the Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI to the Principal Secretary, PWD

Kind attention is invited to the letters under reference (1) whereby the intervention of the Government was requested in the matter of restoration of water supply system of the University, which has been necessitated consequent on NH widening works. Since the compensation for the acquired land and enhancements of the University for NH widening, amounting to about Rs.95 Crores, has now been deposited in treasury (ie. with the government) it was requested to carry out the work of restoration of water supply system of the University through NHAI by depositing the required amount from the amount granted to the University as compensation to avoid total obstruction of the water supply system. In this regard, the following is brought to your kind notice.

The Superintending Engineer, KWA, Malappuram, as per reference cited (2), has informed that the estimate for the utility shifting of the University water supply scheme for Rs.806 lakhs has already been submitted to head office vide reference (3) above, for onward transmission to the Govt. and also informed that NH widening work is progressing in full swing and if the restoration work of water supply system of the University, as per the Detailed Engineering Report prepared by the KWA, is entrusted with NHAI along with the widening work, delay in the execution of the restoration work can be reduced considerably.

Now, vide reference cited (4), The Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI in his letter addressed to the Principal Secretary, PWD has informed that the water pipeline of the University along the existing

Al-66 from Thalappara to University Campus is to be shifted at the cost of University as per the estimated cost submitted by Kerala Water Authority and that NHAI is willing to carry out the work through M/S KNR Ramanattukara Infra Pvt.Ltd., the concessionaire of the NH widening project, as an additional work as per the estimate provided by KWA and has therefore requested to deposit the estimated amount to NHAI RO Kerala account as per the cost determined by KWA.

As NHAI has given consent to carry out the work through M/S KNR Ramanattukara Infra Pvt.Ltd, the concessionaire of the NH widening project, the matter is brought to notice of the Government and I am to request you to intervene in the matter to carry out the work of restoration of water supply to University through NHAI by depositing the required amount (from the amount granted to University as compensation and now deposited in treasury) with NHAI RO Kerala account , as intimated by NHAI, to avoid total obstruction of the water supply system of the University .

Encl:

- 1. Letter No.12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen/0541 dated: 08.04.2022 from the Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI to the Principal Secretary, PWD
- 2.letter No. SE/PHC//MPM/DB4/CLT UNIVERSITY/2021 dated:18.03.2022 from the Superintending Engineer , KWA
- 3. Letter No.DB2/Proj/261/CLT/UNI/2021 dated: 18.02.2022 from Executive Engineer, KWA, Malappuram Division
- 4.Detailed Engineering Report submitted by KWA
- 5. Letter of even number dated 17.03.2022 & 01.04.2022 from this office

Yours faithfully

Dr. Satheesh.E.K Registrar



UNIVERSITY OF CALICUT PLD-B

No. 67261/PLD-B-ASST-1/2018/Admn

Calicut University.P.O Dated: 24.05.2022

From

The Registrar

То

The Additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education Department Thiruvanathapuram

Sir,

Sub:- University of Calicut - NH Widening - Restoration of Water Supply system- Depositing the required amount to NHAI RO Kerala account - reg

Ref:- 1. Letters of even number dated 17.03.2022,01.04.2022 &16.04.2022

2. Letter No.12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen/0541 dated 08.04.2022 from the Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI to the Principal Secretary, PWD

3. GO(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN Dated 18/05/2022

Kind attention is invited to the letters under reference (1), whereby the intervention of the Government was requested in the matter of restoration of water supply system of the University, which has been necessitated consequent on NH widening works. Since the compensation for the acquired land and enhancements of the University for NH widening, amounting to Rs.94,40,86,946(ninety four Crore forty lakh eight six thousand nine hundred and forty six), has now been deposited in treasury (under the government) it was requested to carry out the work of restoration of water supply system of the Univeristy through NHAI by depositing the required amount from the amount granted to the University as compensation to avoid total obstruction of the water supply system .

Administrative Sanction has now been granted by the Government vide reference cited (3), for an amount of Rs. 8,06,00,000/- for the restoration of Water Supply Scheme of the University entrusting the work to NHAI as per the DER submitted by KWA meeting the expenditure from the compensation amount now deposited in treasury (under the government) meeting the expenditure from the A/c 0075-00-105-98 maintained in Sub-treasury, Kottakkal.

Earlier, vide reference cited (2), The Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI in his letter addressed to the Principal Secretary, PWD has requested to deposit the estimated amount to NHAI RO Kerala account as per the cost determined by KWA.

As Administrative Sanction has now been granted by Govt. for the work, it is requested to deposit the required amount with NHAI RO Kerala account, as intimated by NHAI, for commencing execution of the work by NHAI without delay .

Kindly treat this as most urgent.

Encl

- 1. Letter of even number dated 16.04.2022.
- 2. GO(Rt)No.722/2022/HEDN Dated 18/05/2022
- 3.Letter No.12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen/0541 dated: 08.04.2022 from the Regional Officer, Kerala NHAI to the Principal Secretary, PWD

Yours faithfully

Dr. Satheesh.E.K Registrar



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सङ्क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, केरल / Regional Office, Kerala टी.सी.86/1036-1, अंब्ली ऑर्केड, एस एन एन आर ए-9,पी.ओ - पेट्टा, तिरुवनंतपुरम, केरल-695 024 T.C.86/1036-1, Ambly Arcade, S.N.N.R.A-9, P.O.- Pettah, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala-695 024 Ph: 0471 - 2460060 E-mail: rokerala@nhal.org, nhal.ro.tvc@gmail.com Web: www.nhal.gov.in



12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen./0867

-29.06.2022

To

Dr. Venu. V, IAS
Additional Chief Secretary
Government of Kerala
Higher Education (B) Department
Thiruvananthapuram
e-mail: htdhstvm@gmail.com

Sub: NHAI, Regional Office, Kerala-6-laning of Ramanattukara Jn. To Start of Valanchery Bypass section of NH-66 (Old NH-17) from De.Ch.258+818(Ex.Km.27.840) of Kozhikode Bypass) to De.Ch.298+500(Ex.Km.304+250) in the State of Kerala on Hybrid Annuity Mode under Bharatmala Pariyojana-Restoration of Water supply connection with National Highway widening-Shifting of KWA Main Pumping Line belonging to University of Calicut laid along with existing NH-66 from Thalappara to University Campus- Request for Deposit of approved amount- Reg.

Ref:

- 1. This office letter No. 12581/RO-Kerala/Ram-Val/Gen./0541 dated 08.04.2022.
- 2. Govt. of Kerala Order No. G.O.(Rt) No. 945/2022/HEDN dated 22.06.2022.

Sir.

The Government of Kerala vide G.O.(Rt) No. 945/2022/HEDN dated 22.06.2022 has accorded administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.8.06Crore for the restoration work of KWA Main Pumping Line belonging to University of Calicut laid along with existing NH-66 from Thalappara to University Campus.

2. In view of above, it is requested to issue necessary direction to Calicut University to deposit the sanctioned amount of Rs.8.06Crore to NHAI, RO-Kerala account as per details given below:-

Account Name	:	NHAI, RO Kerala
Account Number	:	40171010000942
Name of Bank	:	Canara Bank, Pettah-II Branch
IFSC	1:	CNRB0014036
MICR Code	:	695015936

3. An early action in this regard is highly solicited so as to avoid any delay in execution of NH project of Ramanattukara Jn. To Start of Valanchery Bypass section. It is further submitted that the utilization certificate of the said amount will be submitted to Calicut University after completion of the subject work.

Thanking you,

(B L Meena) Regional Officer, Kerala

Copy to :- 1. The Registrar, University of Calicut- For kind information and further action

2. Sh. Rajneesh Kapoor, GM(T)-Kerala, NHAI HQ, New Delhi- for kind information

3. The Project Director, NHAI, PIU-Cochin-

montes marine

कारपोरेट कार्यालयः जी-६ एवं ६. सेक्टर-१०, द्वारका, मई दिस्ती-११००७६. दूरमारः ०११-२५०७ ४४०० /४२०० वेबसाइट:www.nhai.gov.in Corporate Office: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075. Tel:011-2507 4100/4200 Website: www.nhai.gov.in